During Q1 2015 the Company granted credit of US$ 145.9 million to its customers
compared with US$ 141.0 million in Q1 2014.

As detailed in this report with respect to the Company's financial status, its
liquidity, the positive cash flow achieved from its operating activities, and its
sources of finance, and assuming no material adverse changes to sales and/or
profitability, the Company estimates that the cash flow generated by operating
activities should allow for the full repayment of its expected liabilities without the
need for external sources of financing.

19

EXPOSURE TO AND MANAGEMENT OF MARKET RISKS

In the first quarter of 2015 and during the overall period from December 31, 2014 until
the publication date of this report there were no substantial changes concerning
exposure to market risks or the ways in which they are managed.

F. LINKAGE BASES REPORT

 CURRENCY EXPOSURE PER PRIMARY LINKAGE BASES

There was no significant change from the figures presented in the periodic report
for 2014.

G. SENSITIVITY TESTS

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar – New Israeli Shekel Exchange Rate

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 4.378 4.179 3.98 3.781 3.582

 US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents (292) (146) 2,915 146 292
Customers (1,062) (531) 10,616 531 1,062
Other accounts receivable (49) (25) 491 25 49
Other long-term receivables (3) (2) 32 2 3

 (1,406) (704) 14,054 704 1,406

Suppliers and service providers 584 292 5,835 (292) (584)
Other payables  1,570 785 15,697 (785) (1,570)

 2,154 1,077 21,532 (1,077) (2,154)

Total exposure, net 748 373 (7,478) (373) (748)

20

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Pound Sterling Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar – Euro Exchange Rate

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 0.744 0.711 0.677 0.643 0.609

 US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents (485) (243) 4,851 243 485
Customers (1,505) (752) 15,049 752 1,505
Other accounts receivable (92) (46) 915 46 92

 (2,082) (1,041) 20,815 1,041 2,082

Bank credit 2 1 22 (1) (2)
Suppliers and service providers 659 329 6,586 (329) (659)
Other payables  833 417 8,334 (417) (833)

 1,494 747 14,942 (747) (1,494)

Total exposure, net (588) (294) 5,873 294 588

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 1.024 0.978 0.931 0.885 0.838

 US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents (1,624) (812) 16,236 812 1,624
Customers (4,145) (2,072) 41,448 2,072 4,145
Other accounts receivable (305) (153) 3,054 153 305
Other long-term receivables (28) (14) 277 14 28

 (6,102) (3,051) 61,015 3,051 6,102

Bank credit 3,338 1,669 33,376 (1,669) (3,338)
Suppliers and service providers 2,307 1,154 23,073 (1,154) (2,307)
Other payables  1,536 768 15,356 (768) (1,536)

 7,181 3,591 71,805 (3,591) (7,181)

Total exposure, net 1,079 540 (10,790) (540) (1,079)

21

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Swiss Franc Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Ruble

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 1.071 1.022 0.973 0.925 0.876

 US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents (126) (63) 1,260 63 126
Customers (670) (335) 6,695 335 670
Other accounts receivable (99) (50) 990 50 99

 (895) (448) 8,945 448 895

Bank credit 9,454 4,727 94,535 (4,727) (9,454)
Suppliers and service providers 443 221 4,426 (221) (443)
Other payables  265 132 2,645 (132) (265)

 10,162 5,080 101,606 (5,080) (10,162)

Total exposure, net 9,267 4,632 (92,661) (4,632) (9,267)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 63.657 60.764 57.870 54.977 52.083

 US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents (560) (280) 5,596 280 560
Customers (1,548) (774) 15,482 774 1,548
Other accounts receivable (135) (68) 1,351 68 135

 (2,243) (1,122) 22,429 1,122 2,243

Suppliers and service providers 57 28 566 (28) (57)
Other payables 428 214 4,278 (214) (428)
Other long-term liabilities  2,609 1,304 26,089 (1,304) (2,609)

 3,094 1,546 30,933 (1,546) (3,094)

Total exposure, net 851 424 (8,504) (424) (851)

22

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Other Currencies Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in Interest Rate on Fixed Rate Loans – Fair Value Risk

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

 US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents (1,372) (686) 13,716 686 1,372
Customers (2,903) (1,451) 29,025 1,451 2,903
Other accounts receivable (233) (117) 2,333 117 233

 (4,508) (2,254) 45,074 2,254 4,508

Bank credit 147 73 1,468 (73) (147)
Suppliers and service providers 1,150 575 11,500 (575) (1,150)
Other payables  541 271 5,412 (271) (541)
Other long-term liabilities  15 8 154 (8) (15)

 1,853 927 18,534 (927) (1,853)

Total exposure, net (2,655) (1,327) 26,540 1,327 2,655

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

 US$ 000s

Short-term loans - CNY 8 4 1,438 (4) (8)

Total exposure to change

 at fair value 8 4 1,438 (4) (8)

23

H. SUMMARY OF SENSITIVITY TESTS TABLES

The functional currency of most Group companies is the local currency in each of their
respective countries of residence. The currency translations of balance sheet balances
of these companies therefore have no effect on the Company’s profit and loss
statement and are directly attributed to the Company's shareholders' equity (currency
translation capital fund).

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar- Israeli Shekel Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Pound Sterling Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Euro Exchange Rate

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange
rate 4.378 4.179 3.98 3.781 3.582

 US$ 000

Total  Exposure net  748 373 (7,478) (373) (748)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange
rate 0.744 0.711 0.677 0.643 0.609

 US$ 000

Total  Exposure net (588) (294) 5,873 294 588

Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 1.024 0.978 0.931 0.855 0.838

 US$ 000

Total exposure net 1,079 540 (10,790) (540) (1,079)

24

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Swiss Franc Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Russian Ruble Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Other Currencies Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in Interest Rate on Fixed-Rate Loans – Fair Value Risk

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from
changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

 US$ 000

Total exposure, net 8 4 1,438 (4) (8)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 1.071 1.022 0.973 0.925 0.876

 US$ 000

Total exposure,
net 9,267 4,632 (92,661) (4,632) (9,267)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 63.657 60.764 57.870 54.977 52.083

 US$ 000

Total exposure,
net 851 424 (8,504) (424) (851)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

 US$ 000

Total exposure, net (2,655) (1,327) 26,540 1,327 2,655

25

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ASPECTS

Approval Process of the Financial Statements

 The Company's financial statements are submitted for approval to the Board of
Directors, the body responsible for the Company's governance, a few days after the
Board of Directors’ committee for the review of the financial statements (the "Balance
Sheet Committee") discusses the financial statements and forms its recommendations
to the Board of Directors in accordance with the Companies Regulations (Instructions
and Terms for the Approval Procedure of the Financial Statements), 2010 ("Statements